year-on-year growth in average earning assets. Non-interest income increased 1% to SAR 766 million

driven by growth in exchange income, offset by lower trading and capital markets income, while fee and

commissions income was broadly stable. Total operating income for the quarter increased 26%

compared to 2Q 2022 from 30% growth in funded income and a 5% rise in non-funded income.

Operating expenses increased 15% year-on-year to SAR 1,436 million in 1H 2023 due to increased

employee-related costs from higher utilization of FTE budgets and excess accrual reversals in the first

quarter of the previous year. Operating expenses for 2Q 2023 were 12% higher year-on-year. The cost

to income ratio improved by 316 basis points year-on-year to 30.8% for 1H 2023 as revenue growth

exceeded cost increase. This positive operating leverage resulted in 32% year-on-year growth in pre-

impairment operating income to SAR 3,230 million.

The impairment charge amounted to SAR 837 million for 1H 2023 compared with SAR 536 million in

1H 2022. This 56% increase was reflective of solid loan growth and increased Commercial provision

coverage.

Page | 2

1H 2023 EARNINGS RELEASE

Balance Sheet Highlights

SAR (Mn) 2Q 2023 4Q 2022 Δ% 2Q 2022 Δ%

Cash & SAMA balances 10,084 11,326 -11% 12,812 -21%

Due from banks 3,795 4,795 -21% 4,246 -11%

Investments 49,178 44,518 +10% 43,505 +13%

Loans & advances 169,695 159,012 +7% 159,625 +6%

Other assets 12,967 12,428 +4% 11,079 +17%

Total assets 245,718 232,078 +6% 231,267 +6%

Due to banks 22,766 16,770 +36% 21,124 +8%

Customers' deposits 161,165 157,592 +2% 157,919 +2%

Debt securities & term loans 8,233 4,515 +82% 0

Other liabilities 13,859 14,455 -4% 14,482 -4%

Total liabilities 206,022 193,333 +7% 193,525 +6%

Share capital 12,054 12,054 +0% 12,054 +0%

Retained earnings 11,805 9,768 +21% 9,096 +30%

Other 10,837 11,924 -9% 11,592 -7%

Equity attributable to shareholders 5,000 5,000 +0% 5,000 +0%

Tier 1 Sukuk 39,696 38,745 +2% 37,742 +5%

Total equity 10,084 11,326 -11% 12,812 -21%

NPL Ratio 2.42% 2.54% -12bps 2.48% -6bps

NPL Coverage Ratio 133.3% 119.9% +13.3ppts 126.5% +6.8ppts

T1 Ratio 19.34% 18.90% +44bps 18.07% +126bps

CAR 20.34% 19.92% +42bps 19.20% +114bps

LCR 181% 196% -15.3ppts 201% -19.8ppts

Leverage ratio 0.0% 15.1% -1515bps 14.5% -1454bps

NSFR 116% 122% -6.0ppts 116% +0.0ppts

LTD SAMA regulatory ratio 74.0% 83.3% -9.3ppts 83.4% -9.4ppts

Headline LTD ratio 105.3% 100.9% +4.4ppts 101.1% +4.2ppts

Total assets as of 30 June 2023 amounted to SAR 245,718 million, an increase of 6% from 31 December

2022. Loans and advances rose 7% during the period to SAR 169,695 million, driven by 8% commercial